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Appendix C

RF Test Data for 2.4G WIFI (Conducted Measurement)
Product Name: Tablet PC
Trade Mark: MACROB
Test Model: MAC D4

Environmental Conditions
Temperature: 25.3  C

Relative Humidity: 54.3%
ATM Pressure: 100.0 kPa
Test Engineer: LI HUAN
Supervised by: Diamond Lu

C.1 Duty Cycle

Test Mode Test Channel Ant Duty Cycle[%] Verdict

11B 2437 Ant1 100 PASS

11G 2437 Ant1 100 PASS

11N20SISO 2437 Ant1 100 PASS
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Duty Cycle_11B_2437_Ant1

Duty Cycle_11G_2437_Ant1
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Duty Cycle_11N20SISO_2437_Ant1

C.2 Maximum Conducted Output Power

Mode Channel Meas.Level [dBm] Limit [dBm] Verdict

11B

LCH 13.27 30 PASS

MCH 13.41 30 PASS

HCH 12.59 30 PASS

11G

LCH 12.27 30 PASS

MCH 12.65 30 PASS

HCH 12.10 30 PASS

11N20SISO

LCH 12.59 30 PASS

MCH 12.83 30 PASS

HCH 12.17 30 PASS



SHENZHEN LCS COMPLIANCE TESTING LABORATORY LTD. FCC ID: 2AYUE-MACD4 Report No.: LCS210120038AED

Page 4 of 34

C.3 Maximum Power Spectral Density

Mode Channel Meas.Level [dBm/3KHz] Limit [dBm/3KHz] Verdict

11B

LCH -13.270 8 PASS

MCH 1.367 8 PASS

HCH -14.168 8 PASS

11G

LCH -21.745 8 PASS

MCH -20.583 8 PASS

HCH -20.873 8 PASS

11N20SISO

LCH -21.715 8 PASS

MCH -20.871 8 PASS

HCH -21.172 8 PASS

Test Graphs

11B/LCH
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11B/MCH

11B/HCH
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11G/LCH

11G/MCH
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11G/HCH

11N20SISO/LCH
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11N20SISO/MCH

11N20SISO/HCH
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C.4 6dB Bandwidth

Mode Channel 6dB Bandwidth [MHz] Limit [MHz] Verdict

11B

LCH 10.05 ≥0.5 PASS

MCH 9.543 ≥0.5 PASS

HCH 9.561 ≥0.5 PASS

11G

LCH 15.36 ≥0.5 PASS

MCH 16.16 ≥0.5 PASS

HCH 15.79 ≥0.5 PASS

11N20SISO

LCH 17.62 ≥0.5 PASS

MCH 16.96 ≥0.5 PASS

HCH 16.39 ≥0.5 PASS

Test Graphs

11B/LCH



SHENZHEN LCS COMPLIANCE TESTING LABORATORY LTD. FCC ID: 2AYUE-MACD4 Report No.: LCS210120038AED

Page 10 of 34

11B/MCH

11B/HCH
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11G/LCH

11G/MCH
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11G/HCH

11N20SISO/LCH
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11N20SISO/MCH

11N20SISO/HCH
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C.5 RF Conducted Spurious Emissions

Mode Channel Pref [dBm] Max. Level [dBm] Limit [dBm]
Verdic

t

11B

LCH 1.946 -38.100 -18.054 PASS

MCH 1.778 -37.807 -18.222 PASS

HCH 0.855 -38.284 -19.145 PASS

11G

LCH -6.433 -37.638 -26.433 PASS

MCH -6.292 -36.839 -26.292 PASS

HCH -5.865 -36.173 -25.865 PASS

11N20

SISO

LCH -6.931 -38.233 -26.931 PASS

MCH -5.722 -37.516 -25.722 PASS

HCH -6.03 -37.146 -26.030 PASS
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11B_LCH_Graphs

Pref/11B/LCH

Puw/11B/LCH
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11B_MCH_Graphs

Pref/11B/MCH

Puw/11B/MCH
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11B_HCH_Graphs

Pref/11B/HCH

Puw/11B/HCH
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11G_LCH_Graphs

Pref/11G/LCH

Puw/11G/LCH
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11G_MCH_Graphs

Pref/11G/MCH

Puw/11G/MCH
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11G_HCH_Graphs

Pref/11G/HCH

Puw/11G/HCH
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11N20SISO_LCH_Graphs

Pref/11N20SIS

O/LCH

Puw/11N20

SISO/LCH
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11N20SISO_MCH_Graphs

Pref/11N20

SISO/MCH

Puw/11N20

SISO/MCH
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11N20SISO_HCH_Graphs

Pref/11N20

SISO/HCH

Puw/11N20

SISO/HCH
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C.6 Band-edge for RF Conducted Emissions

Mode Channel Carrier Power[dBm]
Max.Spurious Level

[dBm]
Limit [dBm] Verdict

11B
LCH 1.851 -49.608 -18.15 PASS

HCH 1.376 -48.119 -18.62 PASS

11G
LCH -6.534 -49.672 -26.53 PASS

HCH -6.473 -47.823 -26.47 PASS

11N20SISO
LCH -6.762 -50.250 -26.76 PASS

HCH -5.574 -48.373 -25.57 PASS

Test Graphs

11B/LCH
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11B/HCH

11G/LCH
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11G/HCH

11N20SISO/LCH
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11N20SISO/HCH
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C.7 Restrict-band band-edge measurements

Test

Mode

Test

Channel
Ant Freq.

Power

[dBm]

Gain
Ground Factor

E

[dBuV/m]
Detector

Limit

[dBu

V/m]

Verdict

11B

2412 Ant1 2310.0 -44.58 2.0 0 52.65 PEAK 74 PASS

2412 Ant1 2310.0 -53.81 2.0 0 43.42 AV 54 PASS

2412 Ant1 2390.0 -43.46 2.0 0 53.77 PEAK 74 PASS

2412 Ant1 2390.0 -53.28 2.0 0 43.95 AV 54 PASS

2462 Ant1 2483.5 -41.21 2.0 0 56.02 PEAK 74 PASS

2462 Ant1 2483.5 -52.27 2.0 0 44.96 AV 54 PASS

2462 Ant1 2500.0 -41.77 2.0 0 55.46 PEAK 74 PASS

2462 Ant1 2500.0 -52.78 2.0 0 44.45 AV 54 PASS

11G

2412 Ant1 2310.0 -42.67 2.0 0 54.56 PEAK 74 PASS

2412 Ant1 2310.0 -53.78 2.0 0 43.45 AV 54 PASS

2412 Ant1 2390.0 -42.12 2.0 0 55.11 PEAK 74 PASS

2412 Ant1 2390.0 -53.34 2.0 0 43.89 AV 54 PASS

2462 Ant1 2483.5 -41.96 2.0 0 55.27 PEAK 74 PASS

2462 Ant1 2483.5 -52.31 2.0 0 44.92 AV 54 PASS

2462 Ant1 2500.0 -42.80 2.0 0 54.43 PEAK 74 PASS

2462 Ant1 2500.0 -52.79 2.0 0 44.44 AV 54 PASS

11N20

SISO

2412 Ant1 2310.0 -44.01 2.0 0 53.22 PEAK 74 PASS

2412 Ant1 2310.0 -53.76 2.0 0 43.47 AV 54 PASS

2412 Ant1 2390.0 -41.88 2.0 0 55.35 PEAK 74 PASS

2412 Ant1 2390.0 -53.25 2.0 0 43.98 AV 54 PASS

2462 Ant1 2483.5 -38.06 2.0 0 59.17 PEAK 74 PASS

2462 Ant1 2483.5 -52.10 2.0 0 45.13 AV 54 PASS

2462 Ant1 2500.0 -42.02 2.0 0 55.21 PEAK 74 PASS

2462 Ant1 2500.0 -52.80 2.0 0 44.43 AV 54 PASS
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Restrict-band band-edge measurements_11B_2412_Ant1_PEAK

Restrict-band band-edge measurements_11B_2412_Ant1_AV
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Restrict-band band-edge measurements_11B_2462_Ant1_PEAK

Restrict-band band-edge measurements_11B_2462_Ant1_AV
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Restrict-band band-edge measurements_11G_2412_Ant1_PEAK

Restrict-band band-edge measurements_11G_2412_Ant1_AV
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Restrict-band band-edge measurements_11G_2462_Ant1_PEAK

Restrict-band band-edge measurements_11G_2462_Ant1_AV
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Restrict-band band-edge measurements_11N20SISO_2412_Ant1_PEAK

Restrict-band band-edge measurements_11N20SISO_2412_Ant1_AV
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Restrict-band band-edge measurements_11N20SISO_2462_Ant1_PEAK

Restrict-band band-edge measurements_11N20SISO_2462_Ant1_AV
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